Phytochemistry, Vol. 23, No. 3, pp. 595-597, 1984. 0031-9422/84 $3.00+0.00
Printed in Great Britain. 0 1984 Pergamon Press Ltd.
SESQUITERPENES FROM SEVERINIA BUXIFOLIA
TIAN-SHLJNG WV, MASATAKE NIWA and HIROSHI FURUKAWA
Faculty of Pharmacy, Meijo University, Tempaku, Nagoya 468, Japan
(Reoised received 11 July 1983)
Key Word Index-Seuerinia buxifolia; Rutaceae; sesquiterpene; a-santalen- l-one; a-santalene epoxide; dihydro-a-
santalen-12-one; a-santalene; (E)-5-(2,3-dimethyl-3-nortricyclyl)~nt-3-en-2-one; A’“,‘*-iso-a-santalol; a-

15 20.5 (4) 30.1(q) 18.3 (4) 17.5 (dt 18.6 (4) 17.7 (q)t
l ,tValues with same superscript can be interchanged.
Numbering system used was according to ref. [A.
595
596 T.-S. Wu er al.
3 R=CH2 8 R=Me
0
4 R=cH, 9 R=CH2
OH 0
5 R=cH/&
6 R=cH2&
responding to a-santalen-l l-one which was synthesized
by Corey et al. in 1957 [4]. This is the first report of the
occurrence of a-santalen-11-one (1) in Nature.
3 was also a tricyclic sesquiterpene with a molecular
formula C,5H240. An IR absorption band at 1710 cm-’
was assignable to an isolated carbonyl group. The appear-
ance of a mass fragment peak at m/z 121, as in 1, coupled
with the ‘H NMR [S 0.80 (3H, s) and 1.01 (3H, s)] and
“C NMR (Table 1) data suggested the carbon skeleton of
3 was the same as that of 1. In the ’ 3C NMR spectrum of
the base-catalysed deuterated compound of 3, the absence
of both signals at 636.0 (t) and 40.8 (d) found in the
spectrum of 3, showed that the carbonyl group was at C-
12. Oxidation of A’3*‘4-iso-a-santalol (4) [3, 51 with
chromium trioxide in pyridine followed by catalytic
hydrogenation using 10 % Pd-C in methanol provided the
corresponding saturated carbonyl compound, which was
found to be identical with the natural sample of 3 (IR,
‘H NMR and MS).
*Stereochemistry at the carbon (C-12) bearing an oxirane ring
remains unsettled.
5 was assigned to be a tricyclene type sesquiterpene, the
same as 1 and 3, from its spectral data. In addition, the
presence of an epoxy group was indicated by the ‘H NMR
and “C NMR spectra of this compound [S, 1.26 (3H, s),
1.30 (3H, s) and 2.66 (lH, m); 6,57.8 (s) and 64.5 @)I. The
structure of this compound was established by the
identification with 5 prepared from a-santalene (6) with m-
chloroperbenzoic acid in ether*.
In addition to these new sesquiterpenes, a-
photosantalol A (2) [3], A”* 14-iso-a-santalol (4) [3,5], a-
santalene (6) [3, 61, and (E)-5-(2,3-dimethyl-3-nortri-
cyclyl)pent-3-en-2-one (7) [3,6] were isolated and charac-
terized by comparison with authentic samples.
EXPERIMENTAL
UV: MeOH, IR: CHCI,, except where noted; ‘H NMR
(100 MHz) and ‘“CNMR (25 MHz): CDCI,, unless otherwise
stated, TMS as int. standard; MS: direct inlet system; [aID:
CHCI, at 23%.